
L8 

 الضمیر

Definition: 

 noun that is coined to signify a first or (inflexible) ’مبنی‘ is a (pronoun) ’ضمیر‘

second or third person. 

Example: أنا، إیّاکما، هم 

 

Divisions: 

Pronoun is of two types: 

 that can be used separately, can start the sentence, can ,(apart) ’منفصل‘ .1

come after ‘ ّإل’ and the like. Also it sometimes can precede its effecter. This 

type is of two kinds: 

A) Nominative (مرفوعی) 

 

 

B) Accusative (منصوبی) 



 

 

 that cannot be used separately, cannot start the ,(connected) ’متّصل‘ .2

sentence, cannot come after ‘ ّإل’ and so on. It is like a part of its previous word 

and it cannot come before its effecter. It is of two types: 

A) ‘بارز’ which has an appearance in utterance and wording. It is of three 

types: 

A. ‘مرفوعی’ (nominative) and that is in the past tense, such as the 

pronouns in: عَلمِتُ، عَلمِنا ،  and the عَلمِا، عَلمِوا، علمِنَ، عَلمِتَ، عَلمِتُما، عَلمِتِ، عَلمِتُم، عَلمِتُنَّ

pronouns in some present and command verbs, such as  ،ِیَعلمَانِ، یَعلمَونَ، تَعلمَان

 .إعلمَا، إعلمَوا، إعلمَی، إعلمَنَ  and یَعلمَنَ، تَعلمَونَ، تَعلمَینَ، تَعلمَنَ 

 

B. ‘منصوبی’ (accusative), such as the ending pronouns in  ،رَأیَتُهُ، رأیتُهما

، رأیَتُنی، رأیتُنا ، رأیتُکِ، رأیتُکمُا، رأیتُکمُ، رأیتُکُنَّ   رأیتُهم، رأیتُها، رأیتُهنَّ

 

C. ‘مجروری’ (genitive), such as the pronouns in  ،َبِک ، بِهِ، بِهِما، بهِِم، بِها، بهِِنَّ

... 

Note: the ‘منصوبی’ and the ‘مجروری’ have the same shape. Such as in: “ َنَا ل رَبَّ

 Our Lord! do not punish us if we forget or make a) ”تُؤَاخِذْ نَا إنِْ نَسِینَا أوَْ أخَْطَأْْنَا

mistake...) 



 


